

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
NE, Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

NICOLLE H. MARTIN
7175 W. Jefferson Ave
Suite 4000
Lakewood, CO 80235
(303) 332-4547

JEREMY D. TEDESCO
Counsel of Record
KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JORDAN W. LORENCE
J. CALEB DALTON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jtedesco@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Free Speech Issues Raised by the
Petition are Concrete and Pressing. 3

II. *FAIR* Did Not Rewrite this Court’s
Compelled Speech Precedent. 10

III. The Free Exercise Clause Bars Devaluing
Artists’ Religious Reasons for Declining to
Speak as Invidious Discrimination..... 11

IV. This Case is a Clean Vehicle for Resolving
the Question Presented. 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051(9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 5-6
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School District</i> 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	2-3
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	3, 12
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nation of Islam</i> , 922 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Ohio 1995)	13
<i>Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)	13
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Hands on Originals, Inc. v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission</i> , No. 13-CI-04474 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Apr. 27, 2015).....	12-13
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	3

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	9
<i>National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utility Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional, Rights, In</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	5
<i>Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, (1977).....	5-6

Statutes:

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) 10

Regulations:

3 C.C.R. 708-1:10.2(H) 12
